user documentation
DOC_CPC_MITX7ixY-AzzzS_V20.docx  Page 1 of 42
© 2019 Syslogic Datentechnik AG | All rights reserved
CPC/MITX7ixy-AzzzS
Document Ordercode: DOC/MITX7ixy-AzzzS
Revision Date Author Modification
0.1 02.02.2018 D. Lagler Preliminary
1.0 25.05.2018 D. Lagler Initial version

Accessories
Order code Type designation Description
Operating systems x64 based operating system Preconfigured Windows or Linux distribution
PSU/DT24V60W-3A Power supply 24V Desktop Power Supply 60W - 3 pole
Wireless modules  Different wireless modules (LTE, GPS, WLAN)
Tab. 2 Industrial PC COMPACT C7 accessories
2.4 Features
2.4.1  Connectors
Fig. 1 Front
Fig. 2 Back
Supply
Grounding
ON/OFF
DP++ LAN USB3.0 Audio
X1 X2
ANT1 -3 (SMA)
Industrial PC COMPACT C7: user documentation
DOC/MITX7ixy-AzzzS; V2.0
DOC_CPC_MITX7ixY-AzzzS_V20.docx  Seite 13 von 42
© 2019 Syslogic Datentechnik AG | All rights reserved
2.4.2  Power supply
The processor and its peripherals are powered by a non-isolated, integrated power supply which generates all the necessary voltages.
Device Connection
Weidmueller BCZ 3.81/03/180F SN BK (Ordercode 1792960000)
Power Supply requirements:
• The power supply used must fulfil CE and safety normative according to the application.
• Always use a short circuit protected power supply.
• Do not use power supplies wires or cables longer than 3m.
Pin  Signal Marking Remarks
1 NC
2 +24VDC VDC +12V..+24V
3 GND GND GND (/shield)
Tab. 3 Power supply connector (1x3 pin)
2.4.3  Power button
Push the button to turn on the system after power is applied.
When the system is turned on the button is illuminated in green colour. The behaviour of the power button can be configured depending on
the operating system used.
2.4.4  Serial Ports (X1, X2)
X1 and X2 provide two fully featured RS232 interfaces (COM1 and COM2). The COM ports support data rates up to 250 kbps with worst-case
loads of 3kΩ, in parallel with 1nF.
Device Connection
The Serial Ports X1 and X2 are available on DSUB-9
Pin Number RS232
1 DCD
2 RXD
3 TXD
4 DTR
5 GND
6 DSR
7 RTS
8 CTS
9 RI
Tab. 4 Serial Port X1, X2
Important Note
Maximum cable length allowed for X1 connection is 2.9 m. If longer cables are used, special overvoltage
and filtering elements must be installed to comply with the requirements of EMI/RFI CE certification. Only
use high quality industrial devices with sufficient EMI compatibility.
Industrial PC COMPACT C7: user documentation
DOC/MITX7ixy-AzzzS; V2.0
DOC_CPC_MITX7ixY-AzzzS_V20.docx  Seite 14 von 42
© 2019 Syslogic Datentechnik AG | All rights reserved
2.4.5  USB Interface
The Industrial PC COMPACT C7 is equipped with four USB 3.0 ports
Device Connection